

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-2655

In re RAYMOND HALL, *et al.*

Petitioners/Objectors

From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan,
No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM
Hon. Judith E. Levy

**Motion for Leave to File Reply Brief in
Support of Petition for Writ of Mandamus**

Valdemar L. Washington
WASHINGTON LEGAL
PO Box 187
Flint, MI 48501-0187
(810) 407-6868
Val@VLWLegal.com
Attorneys for Petitioner
Dr. Lawrence A. Reynolds

Adam E. Schulman
M. Frank Bednarz
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(610) 457-0856
adam.schulman@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Petitioners Raymond Hall,
Robert Hempel, and Ashley Jankowiak*

Mark R. Cuker
CUKER LAW FIRM, LLC
One Logan Square, Suite 1200
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 531-8512
mark@cukerlaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner Chapman Plaintiffs

Argument

The petitioners hereby move for leave to file a reply brief in support of their mandamus petition.¹

Table of Contents

Argument.....	1
Certificate of Service	4
Certificate of Compliance with Filing Rules	4
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. New testimony by Michael Pitt confirms the need for the writ.	2
II. District courts lack authority to hold <i>ex parte</i> meetings to discuss substantive matters.....	6
III. District courts lack authority to direct the litigation strategy of parties.....	9
IV. Only through writ of mandamus can petitioners obtain relief.	10
V. Issuance of the writ serves the rule of law and Rule 23.	11
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance with Filing Rules	15
Certificate of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 995 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9-10
<i>Boulger v. Woods</i> , 917 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Day v. Persels & Associates, LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6-7, 11
<i>In re GM Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7482137 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12-13
<i>P.A.C.E. v. Sch. Dist. of Kan. City</i> , 312 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7-8
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , 873 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018).....	10-11

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Slade v Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.,
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 10

In re Southwest Airlines Drink Voucher Litig.,
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(c)..... 8

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3A(4)..... 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(iv)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(B)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(b)..... 8

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019), “Appearance”..... 6

Brandeis, Louis,
OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY 62 (1933)..... 5

Egan, Paul,
Lanyer disputes judge’s account of off-the-record sessions in Flint civil case,
DETROIT FREE PRESS (Jul. 1, 2021),
<https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/flint-water-crisis/2021/07/01/dispute-heats-up-over-off-record-meetings-flint-water-lawsuit/7820563002/>..... 3

Federal Trade Commission, CONSUMERS AND CLASS ACTIONS: A
RETROSPECTIVE AND ANALYSIS OF SETTLEMENT CAMPAIGNS, *available at*
[https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/consumers-
class-actions-retrospective-analysis-settlement-
campaigns/class_action_fairness_report_0.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/consumers-class-actions-retrospective-analysis-settlement-campaigns/class_action_fairness_report_0.pdf) (Sept. 2019)..... 11-12

Rose, Amanda, *Cutting Class Action Agency Costs: Lessons from the Public Company*,
54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 337, 386 (2020)..... 11

Wolfman, Brian,
Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers,
2 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 80 (2013)..... 6
